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SHRI KHURSHID ALAM KHAN; As on 30th September 81 mills were closed in the country but according to the new textile policy the Government of India is not going to take over any sick mill. Textile Ministry is not going to work like a nursing home to restore the 'health of the unviable sick mills.

SHRI S. W. DHABE: My question was about rehabilitation fund for the labour.

MR. CHAIRMAN; It is a relevant point.
You may answer this.

SHRI   KHURSHID      ALAM   KHAN;
The hon. Member should know that we are as much interested in the welfare of the workers as he is- The suggestion which he has made is already under consideration of the Government and in fact, this suggestion has been incorporated in the new textile policy.

SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTIRAM PATEL.
Mr. Chairman, Sir, after the nationalisation of 12 textile mills in Gujarat a number of other mills are becoming sick. The industrialists who are making the mills sick are running other factories very well. May I know what 1 action is being taken against suc'n industrialists who are making these textile units sick but are running other units efficiently?

The Finance Minister in his Budget
Speech has said that such industrialists will not be given loans from Government institutions. May I know whether this has been implemented or not and what action are you going to take against such industrialists who are running their other units efficiently and making the textile units sick?

SHRI KHURSHID ALAM KHAN; Sir, I have already mentioned that a nodal agency under the IDBI is going to be set up which will help in tacking the sickness of these mills. About the particular question which the hon. Member has asked, now for instance in the case of one mill in Delhi we have said.
"No, you cannot close it" unless they have set up a new mill.   It is a fact that under

the Industrial Disputes Act, 90 days' notice has to be given to the State Government and then the State Government will have to examine all aspect and see whether the sickness can be allowed or not.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Resignation^  in (|)c State Trading
Corporation

•26. DR. BAPU KALDATE; Will the Minister 0f COMMERCE be pleased to state-

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been a spate of resignations of General Managers and other senior officials in the State Trading Corporation recently;

(b) if so. what are the reasons therefor;
t

(c) whether Government have conducted any inquiry into 'Vie several irregularities in the STC involving crores of rupees; and

(d) if so, what action has been taken against those who were involved in the said irregularities but have voluntarily resigned?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI ARJUN SINGH): (a) and (b) From 1-
4-1985 nine officers of the rank of Deputy Marketing Manager and above have resigned from STC. While some officers have not given any reasons for resigning in their letters of re?:snation, oihers have resigned either on personal] health reasnos or for pursuing of higher studies abroad.

(c) and (d) One case has been referred by Government to C. B. I. for enquiry. Their report is awaited.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
DR. BAPU KALDATE: Sir, it is a

part of the questiton. Please    see part
(c) of the question. That is what I had asked.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is     a     new
Minister. Indulgence is given to him.
Next   question.

Investment Allowance claimed by Mis, Delhi Bottling Company (P) LIB.

*27. SHRI KALPNATH RAI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that M|s. Delhi
Bottling Compony Private Limited claimed investment allowance under the Income tax Act during the year ending 31st De cember, 1982 for acquiring bottleslcases, treating it as plant and machinery;

(b) if so, how such allowance was allowed to the company; and

(c) what action Government propose to take for this illegal claim?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI      VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH); (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Does not arise.
MR. CHAIRMAN: N0 supplementary?

Next question.
Losses suffered by Manganese Ore

(India) Limited
*28. SHRI S. W. DHABE;

SHRI ASHWANI KUMAR.
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state;
(a) whether it is a fact that the Manganese

Ore (India) Limited has been incurring losses during the last three years;

The question was actually asked on (he floor of the House by Shri S. W. Dhabe.

